

No. 01-1491

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2002

CHARLES DEMORE, DISTRICT DIRECTOR, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS

v.

HYUNG JOON KIM

RESPONDENT

—
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

WILLIAM ACEVES*
Professor of Law
California Western
School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1589

JOAN FITZPATRICK
Professor of Law
University of
Washington School
of Law
1100 N.E. Campus
Parkway
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 543-9368

PAUL L. HOFFMAN
Schonbrun, De
Simone, Seplow,
Harris & Hoffman
723 Ocean Front
Walk
Venice, CA 90291
(310) 396-0731

*Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ARBITRARY DETENTION VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW	2
A. THE INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS PROHIBITS ARBITRARY DETENTION	3
B. CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW PROHIBITS ARBITRARY DETENTION	7
II. FEDERAL LAW MUST BE INTERPRETED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW WHEN POSSIBLE	15
III. U.S. COURTS SHOULD INFORM THEIR ANALYSIS BY REFERENCE TO INTERNATIONAL AND FOREIGN PRACTICE	23
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	16
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002)	23
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo</i> 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	21
<i>Brown v. United States</i> 12 U.S. 110 (1814)	21
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	17
<i>Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Cook v. United States</i> 288 U.S. 102 (1933)	21
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Ca. 1987)	7
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	19
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co., v. California</i> 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	20

<i>Jones v. United States</i> 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	22
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> 528 U.S. 990 (1999)	24
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	21
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	20
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	24
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	16, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	24
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> 901 F. Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	7
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	8

<i>Pigeon River Improvement, Slide & Boom Co. v. Charles W. Cox, Ltd.</i>	
291 U.S. 138 (1934)	21
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i>	
509 U.S. 155 (1993)	21
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i>	
5 U.S. 1 (1801)	17
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i>	
487 U.S. 815 (1988)	24
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i>	
466 U.S. 243 (1983)	18, 19
<i>Tucker v. Alexandroff</i>	
183 U.S. 424 (1902)	19
<i>United States v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i>	
695 F.Supp. 1456 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	21
<i>United States v. Payne</i>	
264 U.S. 446 (1924)	21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i>	
521 U.S. 702 (1997)	24
<i>Washington v. Washington Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.</i>	
443 U.S. 658 (1979)	21
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i>	
456 U.S. 25 (1982)	19

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.
2002 WL 319887 (2002) 7

Xuncax v. Gramajo
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) 7

U.S. CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 1733 7

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 1, 2, 22, 26

22 U.S.C. § 262d 7

22 U.S.C. § 2151n(a) 7

22 U.S.C. § 2304 7

**TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL
DOCUMENTS**

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 27,
1981, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/Rev. 5 12, 13

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969,
1144 U.N.T.S. 123 11, 12, 15

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man,
May 2, 1948, OAS Doc. OEA/Ser.L/V/II.65,
Doc. 6 12

Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons Under Any
Form of Detention or Imprisonment, G.A. Res. 43/173
(Dec. 9, 1988) 9

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S.
221 12, 13-14

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 passim

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III),
U.N. Doc. A/810 at 71 (1948) 8, 9, 10

MISCELLANEOUS

3 GAOR, Pt. I, Third Comm. 247, 248 (1948) 9

A. v. Australia, Communication No. 560/1993,
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (1997) 5

Al-Nashif v. Bulgaria, Application No. 50963/99
(June 20, 2002) 13

William Blackstone, IV *Commentaries on the Laws of
England* 424 (photo reprint. 1978) (1783) 3

Ian Brownlie, *Principles of Public International Law* 48-50
(4th ed. 1990) 16

Caballero v. United Kingdom, Application No. 32819/96
(Feb. 8, 2000) 14

*Case Concerning United States Diplomatic and
Consular Staff in Tehran*, (United States
v. Iran) 1980 I.C.J. 3, 42 8

Committee against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted By States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: United States of America, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/28/Add.5 (2000)	23-24
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> para. 1 (U.S. 1776) . . .	23
Executive Order, No. 13107, 63 FR 68991 (Dec. 10, 1998)	3, 22
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> , (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	23
<i>Gimenez v. Argentina</i> , Case 11.245, Inter-Am.C.H.R., OEA/Ser.L/V/II.91 Doc. 7 at 33 (1996)	14
Ruth Bader Ginsburg and Deborah Jones Merritt, “Affirmative Action: An International Human Rights Dialogue,” 21 <i>Cardozo Law Review</i> 253, 282 (1999)	26
<i>Hammel v. Madagascar</i> , Communication No. 155/1983, U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40 (A/42/40) at 130 (1987) . . .	5
H.L.A. Hart, <i>The Concept of Law</i> (1961)	24
Parvez Hassan, “The Word ‘Arbitrary’ As Used in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights: ‘Illegal’ Or ‘Unjust?’,” 10 <i>Harvard International Law Journal</i> 225 (1969)	9
R.H. Helmholz, “Magna Carta and the Ius Commune,” 66 <i>University of Chicago Law Review</i> 297 (1999) . . .	3
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the U.S. Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1996)	16

Louis Henkin et al., <i>Human Rights</i> 286 (1999)	9
Louis Henkin, <i>The Age of Rights</i> (1990)	23
Louis Henkin, "A Decent Respect to the Opinions of Mankind," 25 <i>John Marshall Law Review</i> 215 (1992)	26
<i>Michael and Brian Hill v. Spain</i> , Communication No. 526/1993, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/526/1993 (1997)	6
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1886) . . .	24
Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 8, in Report of the Human Rights Committee, Human Rights Committee, U.N. GAOR, 37th sess., Supp. No. 40, Annex V, at 95 (1982) . . .	4
Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 29 (2001), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (2001)	4-5
Vicki C. Jackson, "Narratives of Federalism: Of Continuities and Comparative Constitutional Experience," 51 <i>Duke Law Journal</i> 223 (2001) . . .	26
Harold Hongju Koh, "Edward L. Barrett Jr. Lecture on Constitutional Law," 35 <i>University of California Davis Law Review</i> 1085 (2002)	26
Gerald L. Neuman, "Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens," 98 <i>Columbia Law Review</i> 961 (2000)	27

Manfred Nowak, <i>U.N. Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: CCPR Commentary</i> (1993)	4
Sandra Day O'Connor, "Broadening Our Horizons: Why American Lawyers Must Learn About Foreign Law," 45 <i>Federal Lawyer</i> 20 (September 1998)	25
Sandra Day O'Connor, "Federalism of Free Nations," 28 <i>New York University Journal of International Law and Politics</i> 35, 39 (1995-96)	21, 25
Jordan Paust, Joan Fitzpatrick, and Jon Van Dyke, <i>International Law and Litigation in the U.S.</i> (2000)	8
Proclamation of Bill of Rights Day, Human Rights Day and Week, Dec. 9, 1983, U.S. Dep't of State, Selected Documents No. 22 (December 1983)	8
William Rehnquist, "Constitutional Courts - Comparative Remarks," in <i>Germany and its Basic Law: Past, Present and Future</i> (Paul Kirchhof & Donald P. Kommers eds., 1993)	25
Report of the Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights on the Question of Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/57/173 (2002)	11
Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1998/44 (1997)	10
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	7, 15, 16

Mark Tushnet, "The Possibilities of Comparative Constitutional Law, 108 <i>Yale Law Journal</i> 1225 (1999)	26
U.N. Commission on Human Rights Res. 1991/42 (1991)	10
United Nations, <i>Study of the Right of Everyone to be Free from Arbitrary Arrest, Detention and Exile</i> (1964)	9
U.S. Department of State, II Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 1998 (1999)	7
<i>Van Alphen v. The Netherlands</i> , Communication No. 305/1988, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/39/D/305/1988 (1990)	6
